

# 18-3460

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

J--- M---- B----- M-----, AKA J--- B-----  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,  
United States Attorney General,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER BY  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ESTELLE M. MCKEE  
DANA KINEL, *Student Counsel*  
KAYLEIGH YERDON, *Student Advocate*  
Cornell Law School  
Asylum and Convention Against Torture Appellate Clinic  
Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14853  
(607) 255-5135  
emm28@cornell.edu  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Overview of Petitioner’s injuries, petition for a U nonimmigrant status (“U visa”), and removal proceedings ....	6
B. Background for U visas.....	8
C. Petitioner’s removal proceedings.....	10
D. The Attorney General’s Decision in <i>Matter of Castro-Tum</i> eliminating administrative closure .....	14
E. The Fourth Circuit’s rejection of <i>Matter of Castro-Tum</i> and this Court’s appointment of counsel for Petitioner .....	16
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. <i>MATTER OF CASTRO-TUM</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED BECAUSE FEDERAL REGULATIONS UNAMBIGUOUSLY VEST IMMIGRATION JUDGES (“IJs”) AND THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS (“BIA”) WITH THE AUTHORITY TO ADMINISTRATIVELY CLOSE CASES.....	20

A.	Federal regulations 8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.10(b) and 1003.1(d)(1)(ii) unambiguously grant IJs and the BIA the general authority to administratively close cases by authorizing them to take “any action” that is “appropriate and necessary” for the disposition of cases.....	21
B.	Regulations and judicially approved settlements that expressly reference administrative closure presuppose that IJs and the BIA possess the general authority to administratively close cases.....	29
II.	<b>EVEN IF THE FEDERAL REGULATIONS ARE AMBIGUOUS, <i>MATTER OF CASTRO-TUM</i> DOES NOT WARRANT <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE.</b> .....	34
A.	The Attorney General’s decision fails to reflect the agency’s fair and considered judgment by conflicting with decades of administrative practice, thereby creating an unfair surprise that severely upsets reliance interests.....	35
B.	The Attorney General’s decision is unreasonable because it is inconsistent with regulations requiring cases to be decided in a timely manner and eliminates a docketing tool that allowed IJs and the BIA to focus limited judicial resources on cases ripe for adjudication. ....	43
C.	The decision also fails to implicate the agency’s substantive expertise; rather, it deals with docket management—a matter this Court is well-equipped to handle.....	49
III.	<b>THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S DECISION IN <i>MATTER OF CASTRO-TUM</i> DOES NOT WARRANT <i>SKIDMORE</i> DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT LACKS THE POWER TO PERSUADE.</b> .....	55

CONCLUSION ..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

SPECIAL APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ahmed v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>American Baptist Churches v. Thornburgh</i> , 760 F. Supp. 796 (N.D. Cal. 1991) .....	32
<i>Attipoe v. Barr</i> , 945 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2019).....	50, 54
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Bah v. Mukasey</i> , 529 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Bamidele v. I.N.S.</i> , 99 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Ashcroft</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	32
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410, 414 (1945) .....	21
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998) .....	24
<i>Chen v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	36, 41, 44
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	53

<i>Ex Parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920) .....	53
<i>Gonzalez-Caraveo v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21, 39, 40, 53
<i>Gonzalez-Vega v. Lynch</i> , 839 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	40
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York County Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3rd Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Hernandez-Castillo v. Sessions</i> , 875 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	40
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	36
<i>Iavorski v. I.N.S.</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Jaime v. Holder</i> , 570 F. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2014) (summary order).....	57
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	51, 55
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936) .....	53
<i>Lehman v. Revolution Portfolio L.L.C.</i> , 166 F.3d 389 (1st Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006).....	36, 37

<i>Manguriu v. Lynch</i> , 794 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	23
<i>Matter of Amico</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 652 (B.I.A. 1988).....	39
<i>Matter of Avetisyan</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 688 (B.I.A. 2012).....	passim
<i>Matter of Castro-Tum</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 271 (A.G. 2018).....	passim
<i>Matter of Douglas</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 197 (B.I.A. 2013).....	23
<i>Matter of Gutierrez-Lopez</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 479 (B.I.A. 1996).....	39, 59
<i>Matter of Hashmi</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 785 (B.I.A. 2009).....	passim
<i>Matter of J-A-A-G-</i> , AXXX XXX 844 (B.I.A. Mar. 8, 2017) (unpublished).....	42
<i>Matter of M-A-M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 474 (B.I.A. 2011).....	26, 42
<i>Matter of Montiel</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 555 (B.I.A. 2015).....	26, 42, 44
<i>Matter of Reynaldo Castro-Tum</i> , A206842910, 2017 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 24703 (B.I.A. Nov. 27, 2017) .....	14
<i>Matter of Sanchez-Sosa</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 807, 809 (B.I.A. 2012).....	8, 9

<i>Matter of W-Y-U-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 17 (B.I.A. 2017) .....	25, 39, 46, 52
<i>Mi Young Lee v. Lynch</i> , 623 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2015) (summary order).....	40
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	25
<i>Mire v. Full Spectrum Lending Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	54
<i>Mizrahi v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Romero v. Barr</i> , 937 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 18, 21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	passim
<i>Texas Gas Transmission Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 263 (1960) .....	51
<i>Thomas Jefferson v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	36
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	55
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 826 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Vahora v. Holder</i> , 626 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	40



## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(K) .....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i) (2012).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(iii) .....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1) .....	59

## REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1)(ii) .....	passim
8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(b) .....	passim
8 C.F.R. § 1003.29 .....	30
8 C.F.R. § 1003.30 .....	31
8 C.F.R. § 1003.38(b) .....	50
8 C.F.R. § 1003.47(f).....	31
8 C.F.R. § 1003.47(j) .....	31
8 C.F.R. § 1214.2(a) .....	30
8 C.F.R. § 1214.3 .....	29
8 C.F.R. § 1240.1(a) .....	22

8 C.F.R. § 1240.6 .....	30
8 C.F.R. § 1245.13(d)(3)(i) .....	29, 30
8 C.F.R. § 1245.15(p)(4)(i) .....	29
8 C.F.R. § 208.6 .....	36
8 C.F.R. § 212.17(b) .....	9
8 C.F.R. § 212.7(a) .....	43
8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(3)(iii) .....	31
8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(4)(iii) .....	43
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(b) .....	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(1) .....	58
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(1)(ii) .....	59
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(2)(i).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(2)(iv).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(1).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(g) .....	59
8 C.F.R. §§ 214.14(a)(12) .....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amy C. Barrett, <i>Procedural Common Law</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 813 (2008) .....	51
<i>Any</i> , <i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (2020) (emphasis added), <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/any">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/any</a> .....	23

Executive Office for Immigration Review, Adjudication Statistics: Administratively Closed Cases, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1061521/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1061521/download</a> (last visited Feb. 13, 2020). .....	15, 26, 45
James R. McHenry III, Memorandum for All Immigration Judges, et al., EOIR <i>Re: Case Priorities and Immigration</i> <i>Court Performance Measures</i> (Jan 17, 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1026721/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1026721/download</a> .....	47
New Classification for Victims of Criminal Activity; Eligibility for “U” Nonimmigrant Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 53,013, 53,014–15 (Sept. 17, 2007) (interim rule).....	8, 58
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	51
TRAC Reports, <i>Immigration Court Backlog Jumps While Case</i> <i>Processing Slows</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/516/">https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/516/</a> , (last visited Apr. 26, 2020) .....	48
TRAC Reports, <i>Immigration Court Backlog Tool</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/">https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/</a> (last visited Apr. 25, 2020). .....	46
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Fact Sheet:</i> <i>Revision of Stay of Removal Request Reviews for U Visa</i> <i>Petitioners</i> (last updated Nov. 12, 2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ice.gov/factsheets/revision-stay-removal-request-reviews-u-visa-petitioners">https://www.ice.gov/factsheets/revision-stay-removal-request-</a> <a href="https://www.ice.gov/factsheets/revision-stay-removal-request-reviews-u-visa-petitioners">reviews-u-visa-petitioners</a> .....	59
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1502.....	8, 58
